Second Quarter.....  14.25   9.63
Third Quarter.....  14.38  10.00
Fourth Quarter.....  12.75   6.31
CALENDAR YEAR 1998
First Quarter.....  13.25   6.50
Second Quarter (through June 8, 1998).....   7.50   5.50

  The closing price of the Common Stock on the Nasdaq National Market on June
8, 1998 was $5.50.

  The Company has never paid cash dividends on its Common Stock and has no
plans to do so in the foreseeable future. The Company intends to retain
earnings, if any, to develop and expand its business.

   27

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the actual capitalization of the Company on a
consolidated basis at March 31, 1998 and as adjusted to reflect the completion
of the Offering and the receipt and application of the estimated net proceeds
therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds" and "Description of the Notes." Except as
described in this Prospectus, there has been no material change in the
Company's capitalization since March 31, 1998.

   AT MARCH 31, 1998
   ---------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------  -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 11,703   $ 96,907
   ========   ========
Investment securities(1)..... $ 21,825   $ 21,825
   ========   ========
Current installments of obligations under capital
 leases..... $  3,849   $   607
   ========   ========
Long-term liabilities
   Obligations under capital leases, excluding current
   installments..... $ 10,575   $  2,661
   Notes offered hereby(2)(3).....   --   100,000
   --------   --------
   Total long-term liabilities.....   10,575   102,661
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity(4):
  Common stock, $0.02 par value; 30,000,000 shares
   authorized; 15,133,321 shares issued and outstanding..   304   304
  Additional paid in capital.....   63,385   63,385
  Subscription receivable.....   (253)   (253)
  Treasury stock.....   (4)   (4)
  Accumulated losses.....  (18,617)   (18,617)
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   375   375
  Restricted reserve.....   784   784
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   45,974   45,974
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization..... $ 56,549   $148,635
   ========   ========

- --------
(1) At March 31, 1998, investment securities consisted of $8,077,000 of U.S.
   government securities and $13,748,000 of other securities.
(2) The principal amount of Notes has been translated into U.S. dollars at the
   Noon Buying Rate on March 31, 1998 of DM1.8285 = $1.00. Interest on the
   Notes accrues with the result that the principal amount of the Notes
   increases over time. Based on such exchange rate the Company will be
   obligated to pay an aggregate amount of DM182,485,000 on the maturity of